

No. 14-1082

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD G. RENZI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CHRIS S. NIEWOEHNER  
*Steptoe & Johnson LLP*  
*115 South LaSalle St.*  
*Suite 3100*  
*Chicago, IL 60603*  
*(312) 577-1240*

DAN HIMMELFARB  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELLY B. KRAMER  
STEPHEN LILLEY  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K St., NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The Court Should Grant Review To Decide Whether Fact-Finding By An Individual Member Is A Legislative Act Protected By The Clause .....	2
B. The Court Should Grant Review To Decide Whether A Member’s Official Actions To Develop, Evaluate, And Draft Legislation Prior To The Formal Introduction Of A Bill Are Legislative Acts Protected By The Clause.....	5
C. The Court Should Grant Review To Decide Whether A Member Can Waive The Protections Of The Clause Only By Explicitly And Unequivocally Renouncing Them .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	3
<i>Delaware v. Van Ardsall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	9
<i>Eastland v. United Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	3, 4
<i>Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	7, 10
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	4, 7
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	7
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 2145743 (D.C. Cir. May 8, 2015).....	3, 10
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	3, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Bldg.</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	7
<i>Yeldell v. Cooper Green Hosp., Inc.</i> , 956 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	5, 7
